

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

RECEIVED

12-04-2017

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

KATHLEEN PAPA and
PROFESSIONAL HOMECARE
PROVIDERS INC.,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

Case No. 2016AP2082 and
2017AP634

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH SERVICES,

Defendant-Appellant.

**APPEAL FROM FINAL ORDERS OF THE
WAUKESHA COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE KATHRYN W. FOSTER PRESIDING**

**NONPARTY BRIEF OF AMICI WISCONSIN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION,
INC., WISCONSIN MEDICAL SOCIETY, INC., WISCONSIN DENTAL
ASSOCIATION, INC., PHARMACY SOCIETY OF WISCONSIN, INC.,
WISCONSIN HEALTH CARE ASSOCIATION, INC., AND LEADINGAGE
WISCONSIN, INC.**

Sarah E. Coyne, SBN 1025021
Rachel A. Graham, SBN 1069214
QUARLES & BRADY LLP
33 East Main Street, Suite 900
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 251-5000
sarah.coyne@quarles.com
rachel.graham@quarles.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARUGUMENT 1

I. Health Care Providers Face Significant Barriers To Serving Medicaid Recipients 4

II. The Policy That DHS Advocates For Exceeds Its Statutory Authority And Any Remedy It Would Be Entitled To Under Principles Of Contract Law And Equity 8

A. A policy of recouping the full value of claims for any compliance imperfection exceeds DHS’s statutory authority.....9

B. A policy of recouping the full value of claims for any compliance imperfection is inconsistent with any contract remedy DHS would be entitled to receive.....11

III. A Perfection Rule Is Unnecessary To Ensure Compliance With Medicaid Requirements Or To Prevent Fraud, And It Further Exacerbates Barriers To Participation In The Medical Assistance Program..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Mgmt. Computer Servs., Inc. v. Hawkins, Ash, Baptie & Co.</i> , 206 Wis. 2d 158, 557 N.W.2d 67 (1996).....	12
<i>Pleasure Time, Inc. v. Kuss</i> , 78 Wis. 2d 373, 254 N.W.2d 463 (1977).....	12

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 49.45(2)(a)9.....	11
Wis. Stat. § 49.45(2)(a)12.a.....	11
Wis. Stat. § 49.45(2)(a)13.a.....	11
Wis. Stat. § 49.45(3)(f).	1, 2, 10, 11, 14
Wis. Stat. § 49.46(2)	10
Wis. Stat. § 49.471(11)	10
Wis. Stat. § 227.10(2m)	9
Wis. Stat. § 227.11(2)(a)2.....	10

Other Authorities

Arthur Linton Corbin, <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> § 700 (1960)	12
State of Wisconsin, Office of the Governor, Executive Order No. 50 Relating to Guidelines for the Promulgation of Administrative Rules	9
Wis. Admin. Code § DHS 106.065(2).....	11
Wis. Admin. Code § DHS 106.07(4).....	11

Publications

<i>Barriers to Private Pediatricians Accepting Medicaid Patients Identified</i> , Reuters Health Medical News, Nov. 13, 2009	5
Elizabeth Renter, <i>You've Got Medicaid – Why Can't You See the Doctor?</i> , US News, May 26, 2015.....	4, 7

Eljay, LLC & Hansen Hunter & Co., P.C., <i>A Report on Shortfalls in Medicaid Funding for Nursing Center Care</i> (2016).....	5
Guy Boulton, <i>State’s Low Medicaid Payments Pinch Doctor Practices in Low-Income Areas</i> , Milwaukee Journal Sentinel, July 19, 2014.....	4, 5
Jill Murphy, <i>Legislators Limit Choices for Medicaid Patients; Low Reimbursements Result in Fewer Providers</i> , The Post-Crescent, June 25, 2017.	6
Lawrence P. Casalino, <i>Professionalism and Caring for Medicaid Patients – the 5% Commitment?</i> , 369 New Eng. J. Med. 1775 (2013).....	5
Niodita Gupta et al, Research Brief: <i>Medicaid Fee-For-Service Reimbursement Rates for Child and Adult Dental Care Services for All States</i> , 2017 Health Pol’y Inst. 1.	5
Peter Cunningham & Ann O’Malley, <i>Do Reimbursement Delays Discourage Medicaid Participation By Physicians?</i> , Health Affairs 28, no. 1 (2009).....	4, 7
Peter Ubel, <i>Why Many Physicians Are Reluctant To See Medicaid Patients</i> , Forbes, Nov. 7, 2013.....	4, 7
Press Release, Governor Scott Walker Announces Wisconsin Office of the Inspector General (OIG) Fights Fraud, Saves Taxpayer Dollars (March 7, 2016).....	3
Sharon K. Long, <i>Physicians May Need More Than Higher Reimbursements to Expand Medicaid Participation: Findings from Washington State</i> , Health Affairs 32, no. 9 (2013).....	6
Steve Berman et al, <i>Factors that Influence the Willingness of Private Primary Care Pediatricians to Accept More Medicaid Patients</i> , Pediatrics, 110, no. 2 (2002).....	7
